
JAMES BRUCE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 
01 OCT-5 PH 2=53 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 

3304 CAMINO LISA 
HYDE PARK ESTATES 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

(505) 982-2043 
(505) 982-2151 (FAX) 

October 5, 2001 

Hand Delivered 

L o r i Wrotenbery 
O i l Conservation Commission 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico .87505 

Re: Case Nos. 12535, 12567, 12569, and 12590 de novo, and 
Case No. 12738 (Ocean Energy Resources, Inc./Yates 
Petroleum Corporation) 

Dear Ms. Wrotenbery-: 

Enclosed are (1) f i v e copies of Ocean's pre-hearing statement, and 
(2) f i v e sets of Ocean's e x h i b i t s . Please note t h a t Ocean's 
e x h i b i t s 8 and 9 are missing from the e x h i b i t packages. Those are 
being overnighted t o me and w i l l be-submitted Tuesday morning. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Hearing scheduled f o r October 12, 2001 

.ttprney for Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 

cc: William F. Carr 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPA! 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 5 f i i 2: S3 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARINGS CALLED 
BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: 

APPLICATION OF OCEAN ENERGY RESOURCES, 
INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND FOUR 
NON-STANDARD OIL AND GAS SPACING AND 
PRORATION UNITS, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 12,535 

APPLICATION OF OCEAN ENERGY RESOURCES, 
INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND FOUR 
NON-STANDARD OIL AND GAS SPACING AND 
PRORATION UNITS, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 12,567 

APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND THREE NON­
STANDARD OIL AND GAS SPACING AND 
PRORATION UNITS, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 12,569 

APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND THREE NON­
STANDARD OIL AND GAS SPACING AND 
PRORATION UNITS, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 12,590 

APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
FOR TWO NON-STANDARD OIL AND GAS SPACING 
AND PRORATION UNITS, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 12,73 8 

This pre-hearing statement i s submitted by Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc. as re q u i r e d by the O i l Conservation Commission. 

PRE-HEARING STATEMENT 

APPEARANCES 

APPLICANT 
Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 
Suite 1600 
1001 Fannin 
Houston, Texas 77002 
A t t e n t i o n : Derold Maney 

APPLICANT'S ATTORNEY 
James Bruce 
Post O f f i c e Box 1056 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
(505) 982-2043 

(713) 265-6897 

OPPONENT 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 

OPPONENT'S ATTORNEY 
Wi l l i a m F. Carr 



STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

APPLICANT 
Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. ("Ocean") seeks an order p o o l i n g a l l 
mineral i n t e r e s t s from the surface t o the base of the M i s s i s s i p p i a n 
formation u n d e r l y i n g Lots 1-8 of i r r e g u l a r Section 3, Township 16 
South, Range 3 5 East, NMPM, and i n the f o l l o w i n g manner: 

(a) Lots 1-8 t o form a non-standard 355.80-acre gas spacing 
and p r o r a t i o n u n i t f o r any formations and/or pools developed 
on 32 0-acre spacing; 

(b) Lots 3-6 t o form a non-standard 177.21-acre gas spacing 
and p r o r a t i o n u n i t f o r any formations and/or pools developed 
on 16 0-acre spacing; 

(c) Lots 3 and 4 t o form a non-standard 97.21-acre o i l 
spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t f o r any formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing; and 

(d) Lot 3 t o form a non-standard 48.78-acre o i l spacing and 
p r o r a t i o n u n i t f o r any formations and/or pools developed on 
40-acre spacing. 

The u n i t s are t o be dedicated t o Ocean's Townsend State Com. Well 
No. 10, t o be lo c a t e d a t an orthodox w e l l l o c a t i o n i n Lot 3 of 
Section 3. (Ocean's o r i g i n a l proposal was f o r a w e l l l o c a t e d i n 
Lot 4 of Section 3. ) 

There are f o u r primary issues i n these consolidated matters: 

(1) Well l o c a t i o n : Well l o c a t i o n depends on geology. 
Ocean's evidence (seismic and w e l l c o n t r o l ) w i l l prove t h a t 
the "NWM" (Lots 3-6) of Section 3 i s the best l o c a t i o n f o r the 
i n i t i a l w e l l i n the u n i t . 

(2) Operatorship: Ocean's proposed w e l l i s l o c a t e d on a 
t r a c t i n which i t owns over 80% of the working i n t e r e s t . 
Therefore, i f Ocean's l o c a t i o n i s chosen, Ocean should be 
named operator. 

(3) Good f a i t h n e g o t i a t i o n s : (a) Ocean began n e g o t i a t i n g 
w i t h Yates and the other i n t e r e s t owners t o o b t a i n t h e i r 
v o l u n t a r y j o i n d e r i n a w e l l i n June 2000. Yates d i d not even 
send a w e l l proposal t o i n t e r e s t owners u n t i l a f t e r i t f i l e d 
i t s p o o l i n g a p p l i c a t i o n i n December 2000; and (b) Ocean 
continued t o ne g o t i a t e w i t h Yates a f t e r e n t r y of the 
D i v i s i o n ' s order, i n c l u d i n g w i t h respect t o the w e l l l o c a t i o n . 
I n August 2001 the p a r t i e s reached agreement on a compromise 
w e l l l o c a t i o n i n Lot 3 of Section 3 . However, Yates then 
i n s i s t e d t h a t i t operate the w e l l , even though Ocean owns over 
80% of the working i n t e r e s t i n Lots 3-6 of Section 3. When 
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agreement was not reached on t h i s issue, Yates f i l e d i t s non­
standard u n i t a p p l i c a t i o n (Case No. 12,738). 

(4) Yates' request f o r two non-standard u n i t s : Yates has 
requested (a) a non-standard u n i t comprised of Lots 1, 2, 7, 
and 8, i n which i t owns 100% of the working i n t e r e s t , and (b) 
a non-standard u n i t comprised of Lots 3-6, i n which Ocean owns 
over 80% of the working i n t e r e s t . Ocean opposes the non­
standard u n i t a p p l i c a t i o n . Well spacing remains 320 acres, 
and non-standard u n i t s should be r a r e l y approved by the 
D i v i s i o n and the Commission. I f the Commission grants Yates' 
a p p l i c a t i o n i n t h i s case, based simply on ownership issues, 
then numerous such a p p l i c a t i o n s w i l l be f i l e d w i t h the 
D i v i s i o n i n the f u t u r e . Such a p o l i c y could also adversely 
a f f e c t f u t u r e d r i l l i n g p r a c t i c e s . 

OPPONENT 

PROPOSED EVIDENCE 

APPLICANT 

WITNESSES 
Derold Maney 
(landman) 

EST. TIME 
2 0 min. 

EXHIBITS 
seven 

Frank Messa 
(geo l o g i s t ) 

Robert S i l v e r 
(geophysicist) 

15 min. 

2 0 min. 

two 

fou r 

OPPONENT 

WITNESSES EST. TIME EXHIBITS 

PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

Ocean requests t h a t a l l cases be consolidated f o r hearing. 

R e s p e c t f u l l y submitted, 

imes uruce 
^ost O f f i c e Box 1056 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
(505) 982-2043 

Attorney for Ocean Energy Resources., 
Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t a copy of the foregoing Pre-Hearing 
Statement was served upon the f o l l o w i n g counsel t h i s t p f t ^ day of 
October, 2001 i n the manner noted below: 

Bv U.S. Mai l 
W i l l i a m F. Carr 
Holland & Hart LLP and Campbell & Carr 
Post O f f i c e Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

By Hand D e l i v e r y 
Stephen C. Ross 
O i l Conservation Commission 
120 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
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OCEAN ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. 
EXHIBIT 2 

CASE NOS. 12535 AND 12567 

Owner 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Yates D r i l l i n g Company . 
Abo Petroleum Corporation 
Myco I n d u s t r i e s , Inc. 

David H. A r r i n g t o n O i l & Gas Inc, 

T0m R. Cone (Unleased) 
M a r i l y n Cone, Trustee 
";of the D.C. Trust (Unleased) 
LWJ- Partnership (Unleased) 
Kenneth G. Cone (Unleased) 
Kenneth G. Cone, Trustee 

•of the Kenneth G. Cone 
Children's Trust U/W/O 
Kathleen Cone (Unleased) 

C l i f f o r d Cone (Unleased) 
C l i f f o r d Cone, Trustee 

of the C l i f f o r d Cone 
Family Trust U/W/O 
Kathleen Cone (Unleased) 

The Long Trusts (Unleased) 
The•Blanco Company (Unleased) 
K e i t h P r a t t Daniels (Unleased) 
Lynda P r a t t Rast (Unleased) 

Lands 

Lots 3-6 

Lots 1, 2, 7, 8 
Lots 1, 2, 7, 8 
Lots 1, 2, 7, 8 
Lots 1, 2, 7, 8 

L o t s 3-6 

L o t 3-6 

L o t s 3, 4, 6 1 

L o t s 3, 4, 6 
L o t 3-6 

Lot 3-6 
Lots 3,4, 6 

Lots 3, 4, 6 
L o t 5 2 

L o t 5 
L o t 5 
L o t 5 

T o t a l 

I n t e r e s t i n 
W e l l U n i t 

41.072056% 

35.135750% 
5.019393% 
5.019393% 
5.019393% 

50.193929% 

5.331300% 

1/5 x 11/384 

1/5 X 11/384 
1/5 x 11/384 
1/5 X 11/384 

1/5 X 11/384 
1/5 x 11/384 

1/5 x 11/384 
4/5 x 11/384 

.1/16 
1/32 
1/32 

3 .402715% 

100.000000% 

S o n i c O i l & Gas , L . P . ( U n l e a s e d ) L o t s 3 - 6 4/5 X 11/384 
(Wolfcamp formation only) 

The i n t e r e s t s of Marilyn Cone, Trustee, LWJ Partnership, C l i f f o r d Cone, and 
C l i f f o r d Cone, Trustee i n Lots 3-6 cover a l l depths except the Wolfcamp formation. 

; 2The i n t e r e s t of The Long Trusts i n Lot 5 covers a l l depths except the 
Wolfcamp formation. 



May. 31, 2000 

Oceaiy Energy 
VIA FAX (915) 682-4139 & US MAIL 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2071 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attn: Mr. David H. Arrington 

Re: Proposed 12,950' Morrow Test Well 
Townsend St. COM #10 Well 

: 660' FWL and 800' FNL 
^ Section 3, T16S, R35E 

Lea County, New Mexico 
M 

Dear Mr. Arrington: 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. hereby proposes to drill at 12,950' Morrow Test at a location 
660' FWL and 800' FNL of Section 3, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico. If the well is 
successfully completed in the Morrow formation, a 320-acre proration unit consisting of the 
N/3 of said Section 3 would be established. Based upon our most current title information, 
David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc. (DHA) appears to own leasehold interest in the NW/4 of 
said Section 3. Please advise if this is incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that DHA either participate for its proportionate interest in the 
proposed well, or in the alternative, grant Ocean a term assignment covering all of DHA 
interest in the NW/4 of Section 3, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico, based upon the 
following general terms: 

1. $100.00 per mineral acre 
2. One year primary term 

, 3. Your reservation of a proportionally reduced overriding royalty interest equal to the 
difference between 20% and existing lease burdens 

Enclosed for your review and execution are two (2) copies of the AFE for the above 
captioned well. You will be provided an operating agreement covering the N/3 of said 
Section 3 within the next few days. Should DHA elect to participate in the proposed well, 
please execute and return one (1) copy of this letter, one (1) AFE well cost estimate, and one 
(1) copy of the Operating Agreement. Also, please provide your well information 
requirements and the names of personnel to receive reports. Should DHA elect to grant 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

CASE NUMBER 

^ t ^ t A EXHIBIT ^ / j 1 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713)265-6000 



Proposed 12,95U' Morrow -=ist Well 
May 31, 2000 
Page 2 

Ocean a, term assignment, please make the appropriate election in the space provided 
below, and return one (1) fully executed copy of this letter to the undersigned. Upon receipt 
of your election a term assignment will be prepared and forwarded for your execution, along 
with a draft for the appropriate bonus amount. 

Thanks for your consideration of this proposal, and if you have any questions please call me 
at (713) 265-6897. 

Yours very truly, 

OCEAN ENERGY RESOURCES, INC., 
a subsidiary of OCEAN ENERGY, INC. 

Senior Staff Landman 

• DAVID H. ARRINGTON OIL & GAS, INC. 
ELECTS TO PARTICIPATE in the Townsend St. COM #10 Well 

• DAVID H. ARRINGTON OIL & GAS, INC. 
ELECTS NOT TO PARTICIPATE in the Townsend St. COM #10 Well 

By: 
Title: 
Date: 

• DAVID H. ARRINGTON OIL & GAS, INC., hereby elects to grant Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc. a term assignment covering Yates interest in the NE/4 of Section 3, 
T16S R35E, Lea County, New Mexico based upon the above mentioned terms. 

By: -
Title: 
Date: • 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713)265-6000 



May 31, 2000 GceanjEnergy 
VIA FAX (505>?4&4572 & US MAIL 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Yates Drilling Company 
Abo Petroleum Corporation 
Myco Industries, Inc. 
105 S. Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210—2118 

Attn: Mr. Robert Bullock 

Re: Proposed 12,950'Morrow Test Well 
/ Townsend St. COM #10 Well 

660' FWL and 800' FNL 
' Section 3, T16S, R35E 
J Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Arrington: 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. hereby proposes to drill at 12,950' Morrow Test at a location 
660' FWL and 800' FNL of Section 3, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico. If the well is 
successfully, completed in the Morrow formation, a 320-acre proration unit consisting of the 
N/3 of said Section 3 would be established. Based upon our most current title information, 
Yates Petroleum Corporation et al (Yates) appears to own leasehold interest in the NE/4 of 
said Section 3. Please advise if this is incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that Yates either participate for its proportionate interest in the 
proposed well, or in the alternative grant Ocean a term assignment covering all of Yates's 
interest in the NE/4 of Section 3, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico, based upon the 
following general terms: 

1; $100.00 per mineral acre 
_ 2. One year primary term 

3. Your reservation of a proportionally reduced overriding royalty interest equal to the 
* difference between 20% and existing lease burdens 

Enclosed for your review and execution are two (2) copies of the AFE for the above 
captioned well. You will be provided an operating agreement covering the N/3 of said 
Section 3 within the next few days. Should Yates elect to participate in the proposed well, 
please execute and return one (1) copy of this letter, one (1) AFE well cost estimate, and one 
(1) copy .of the Operating Agreement.. Also, please provide your well information 
requirements and the names of personnel to receive reports. Should Yates elect to grant 
Ocean a term assignment, please make the appropriate election in the space provided 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713)265-6000 



May 31, 2000 
Page 2 

below, and return one (1) fully executed copy of this letter to the undersigned. Upon receipt 
of your election a term assignment will be prepared and forwarded for your execution, along 
with a draft for the appropriate bonus amount. 

Thanks for your consideration of this proposal, and if you have any questions please call me 
at (713) 265-6897. 

Yours very truly, 

OCEAN ENERGY RESOURCES, INC., 
a subsidiary of OCEAN ENERGY, INC. 

Derrild. Maney 
Senior Staff Landman 

• YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
ELECTS TO PARTICIPATE in the Townsend St. COM #10 Well 

• YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
ELECTS NOT TO PARTICIPATE in the Townsend St. COM #10 Well 

By: -_ : 

Title; 
Date: ' 

• - YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION, hereby elects to grant Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc. a term assignment covering Yates interest in the NE/4 of Section 3, 

. T16S R35E, Lea County, New Mexico based upon the above mentioned terms. 

By: 
Title: 
Date: 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713)265-6000 



Ocean 

June 26, 2000 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Yates Drilling Company 
Abo Petroleum Corporation 
Myco Industries, Inc. 
105 S. Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210-2118 

Attn: David H. Arrington 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2071 
Midland, TX 79702 

Attn: Mr. Robert Bullock 

Re:' Townsend State Com #10 Well 
Section 3, T16S, R35E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed for your review is a copy of the proposed Operating Agreement covering the above 
referenced well. Please review the Agreement and advise weather or not it is acceptable. 

Ocean is interested in drilling this well as soon as possible. Therefore, your prompt attention 
in this matter is greatly appreciated. 

If you have any questions or comments, please give me a call at (713) 265-6897, 

Yours very truly, 

OCEAN ENERGY RESOURCES, INC., 
a subsidiary of OCEAN ENERGY, INC. 

Derold Maney 
Senior Staff Landman 

Enclosure 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713) 265-6000 



sr^'S^roD , DAVTOH. ARRINGTON O I L & GAS, INC. • W ' S M E 
P.O. Box 2071 ' Fax: 682-4139 
Midland, Texas 79702 

September 29„ 2000 

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT R E Q U E S T E D 0 V ^ Q CCpC>( j & 3 k 3 c £ Q -

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 
Attn: Mr. Derold Maney 
1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 
Houston, TX 77002 

Re: B.B. Skunk State Com #1 Well 
, 660'FNL and 1980'FWL 
/Section 3, T16S, R35E 
Lea County, NM 

" AOur North, North Airport 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc., PO Box 2071, Midland, Texas 79702 hereby proposes the drilling of the 
captioned well at the location referenced above to test the Mississippian formations. This well will be drilled to an 
approximate depth of 13,100'. You will find enclosed an AFE for the drilling and completion of this well which sets 
forth the anticipated costs. We intend to commit Lots l,2,3,4,5,6,7,and 8 (being the N/2) of said Section 3 to the 
spacing unit for this well. 

In the event you should desire to participate in the drilling of this test well, please so indicate by signing and returning 
one copy of the AFE to my attention as soon as possible. In the event you should elect to participate, we will forward 
for your review and execution a Joint Operating Agreement. 

In the alternative, in the event you should wish to not participate in this test well, we would request that you grant a 
term assignment of your interest in your leasehold position in the in this proposed spacing unit, pursuant to the 
following terms and conditions: (i) $100.00 per acre bonus, (ii) deliver an 80% NRI, retaining as an ORRI the 
difference i f any between 20% and current leasehold burdens, and (iii) one (1) year primary term. 

Shouldihere be any questions or comments regarding this matter, please advise. 

Yours very truly, 

DAVID H. ARRINGTON OIL & GAS, INC. 

Dale Douglas/CPEA 

Enclosure ; 



CAMPBELL, CARR,, BERCE 

8 SHERIDAN, RA. 
L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

-, v W I L L I A M F , C A R R 

' B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

Iv) A R K F . S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O 

R O B E R T J . S U T P H I N . J R . 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

i s i e - i s s e 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO: AFFECTED INTEREST OWNERS 

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for compulsory pooling and three non­
standard oil and gas spacing and proration units, Lea County, New Mexico. 

-A 

Ladies and Gentlemen: '' ' 

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed the enclosed application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the compulsory pooling of certain spacing and proration units in 
Lots 1 through 8 of Irregular Section 3, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New 
Mexico. Said units will be dedicated to a well which Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to drill at a 
standard location 660 feet from the North and East lines of said Section 3 to test all formations from the 
surface to the base of the Morrow formation. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on January 11, 2001. You are not 
required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you 
may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude 
you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Prehearing Statement three days 
in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; 
a concise statement of the case; the names cf all witnesses the party will call tc testify at the hearing; the 
approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are 
to be resolved prior to the hearing. 

Ver>| truly yours, 

William F. Carr 
ATTORNEY FOR YATES 
PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

- H O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 6 - 4 4 2 

~ U 1 1 l A A n F A C S I M I L E : ( S O S I 9 S 3 - 6 0 4 3 

December 21, 2000 
E - M A I L : law@westofpecos.com 

Enc. 



M A R T I N Y A T E S . Ill 
1 9 1 2 - 1 9 8 5 

F R A N K W. Y A T E S 
1936 - 1986 

l 1 PETROLEUM 
CDRPDRHTIDN P E Y T O N Y A T E S 

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R S O N 

S. P. Y A T E S 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD 

JOHN A. Y A T E S 
PRESIDENT 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 
DENNIS G- K INSEY 

TREASURER ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210-2118 

T E L E P H O N E (505) 748-I 471 

December 27, 2000 

Re: 
Daisy AFS St #2 M g f S t f r l j * 

Via Certified Mail 

Township 16 South, Range 35 East 
Section 3: 660' FNL & 660' FEL 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Please find enclosed our AFE proposing the drilling of the captioned well to test the 
Morrow/Mississippian formation at approximately 13,100'. 

The proposed proration unit located in irregular Section 3 is Lots 1 through 8 which forms 
a non-standard 355.80 acre spacing unit. 

We will forward our Joint Operating Agreement for your review as soon as you have 
indicated your desire to participate in this proposed test. 

Please call me at (505) 748-4351 if you have any questions regarding this proposal. 

Thank you. 

• Very truly yours, 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

Robert Bi 
Landman 

RB:bn 



DAISY AFS ST #2 
ADDRESSEE LIST 

Tom R. Cone 
PO Box 778 r . 
Jay, OK 74346 

Marilyn Cone, Trustee 
of the D.C. Trust 
PO Drawer 1629 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Keith Pratt Daniels 
POBox 1907,66 
Dallas, TX 75219 

Kenneth G. Cone 
PO Box 11310 
Midland, TX 79702 

Clifford Cone 
PO Drawer 1629 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Lynda Pratt Rast 
1202 MarleeLane 
Arlington, TX 76014 

The Long Trusts 
POBox 3096 
Kilgore, TX 75663 

LWJ Partnership 
PO Box 64244 
Lubbock, TX 79424 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc. 
214 West Texas, Suite 400 
Midland, TX 79701 

Kenneth G. Cone, Trustee 
Kenneth G. Cone Children's Trust 
POBox 11310 
Midland TX 79702 

Clifford Cone, Trustee of the 
Clifford Cone Family Trust U/W/O 
Kathleen Cone 
PO Drawer 1629 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Phillip L. White 
The Blanco Company 
POBox 2168 
Santa FE, NM 87504-2168 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 
1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 
Houston, TX 77002-6794 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Yates Drilling Company 
Abo Petroleum Corporation 
Myco Industries, Inc. 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 



/ 

Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505) 623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

September 27, 2000 

Mr. Tom R. Cone 
Post Office Box 778 
Jay, Oklahoma 74346 

Re: Oil and Gas Lease Acquisition, 
Lots 3, 4/5, of Section 3-A11 Depths 

"t Lot 6 of Section 3-All Depths, Save & Except . _ 
' The Depths between 10,394 feet and 10,442 feet _ 

T-16-S, R-35-E.N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico 
Containing 177.21 gross acres 
And 1.015266 net acres, more or less 

Dear Mr. Cone: 

By virtue of my letter of September 27, 2000 (see copy attached), I mailed you the oil 
and gas lease covering the captioned lands. In addition, I said I would mail you a check in 
the amount of $152.19 representing the bonus consideration due upon receipt of the lease. 

Since, the present plans our to drill a well at a location on the captioned lands early next 
year, I have enclosed my check in the amount $152.19 representing the bonus 
consideration due for the two (2) year paid up oil and gas lease. 

Please forward the fully executed lease to me at the captioned address as soon as 
possible. Should you have any questions, please call me at the captioned phone number. 
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Ydurs truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Bh/arh 
Enclosure 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

CASE.NUMBER 
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Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505) 623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

September 12, 2000 

Ms. Marilyn Cone, 
Trustee of the D.C. Trust -
Post Office Drawer 1629 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

Re: Oil and Gas Lease Offering, . _ ' 
- Lots 3,4, 6 of Section 3, All Depths, 

Save & Except the depths between 
10,394 feet and 10,442 feet 
T-l 6-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., 

' Lea County, New Mexico. 
Containing 137,21 gross acres 
And .786099 net acres, more or less 

Dear Ms. Cone: 

We are completing our acquisition of oil and gas leases covering the captioned lands. In 
this respect, we submit an offer to lease your mineral interest in the captioned lands of 
$150.00 per net mineral acre bonus consideration for a two (2) year oil and gas lease that, 
provides for a one-quarter (l/4th) royalty interest on production. 

Please consider this proposal as we are anxious to finalize our plans for this project. 
Please contact me at the above phone number to discuss this proposal. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Bh/arh 



) . . . . 

Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505) 623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

September 12, 2000 

LWJ Partnership 
Post Office Box 64244 
L̂ubbock, Texas 79424 

Re: Oil and Gas Lease Offering, 
\ r Lots 3,4, 6 of Section 3, All Depths, 

Save & Except the depths between 
10,394 feet and 10,442 feet 
T-16-S,R-35-E,N.M.P.M., 
Lea County, New Mexico 

, Containing 137.21 gross acres 
And .786099 net acres, more or less 

Gentlemen: 

We are completing our acquisition of oil and gas leases covering the captioned lands. In 
this respect, we submit an offer to lease your mineral interest in the captioned lands of 
$150.00 per net mineral acre bonus consideration for a two (2) year oil and gas lease that 
provides for a one-quarter (l/4th) royalty interest on production. 

Please consider this proposal as we are anxious to finalize our plans for this project. 
Please contact me at the above phone number to discuss this proposal. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Bh/arh 



1 

Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505)623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

September 12, 2000 

Mr. Kenneth G. Cone 
Post Office Box 11310 ' 
.Midland, Texas 79702 

.Re: Oil and Gas Lease Offering,. 
Lots 3,4, 5, of Section 3-A11 Depths 
Lot 6 of Section 3-A11 Depths, Save & Except ' -
The Depths between 10,394 feet and 10,442 feet 
T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico 
Containing 177.21 gross acres 

T And 1.015266 net acres, more or less 

Dear Mr. Cone: 

We are completing our acquisition of oil and gas leases covering the captioned lands. In 
this respect, our plans are to drill a Morrow Test well at a location on the captioned lands. 

Therefore, we submit an offer to lease your mineral interest in the captioned lands of 
$150.00 per net mineral acre bonus consideration for a two (2) year oil and gas lease that 

- provides for a one-quarter (1/4) royalty interest on production. 

Please consider this proposal as we are anxious to finalize our plans for this project. 
Please.contact me at the above phone number to discuss this proposal. Thank you. 

Ypurs truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Bh/arh 



Blaine Hess 
OU Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505)623-5400 
(505)€23-4916/acF/imfe 

September 12, 2000. 

Mr. Kenneth G. Cone 
Trustee of the Kenneth 
G\ Cone Children's Trust 
Post Office Box 11310 

, Midland, Texas 79702 -

lie: Oil and Gas Lease Offering, 
Lots 3, 4, 5, of Section 3-A11 Depths 
Lot 6 of Section 3-A11 Depths, Save & Except 
The Depths between 10,394 feet and 10,442 feet 

.T - l 6-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico 
Containing 177.21 gross acres 
And 1.015266 net acres, more or less 

Dear Mr. Cone: 

;We are completing our acquisition of oil and gas leases covering the captioned lands. In 
this respect, our plans are to drill a Morrow Test well at a location on the captioned lands. 

Therefore, we submit an offer to lease your mineral interest in the captioned lands of 
$150.00 per net mineral acre bonus consideration for a two (2) year oil and gas lease that 
provides for a one-quarter (1/4) royalty interest on production. 

Please consider this proposal as we are anxious to finalize our plans for this project. 
Please contact me at the above phone number to discuss this proposal. Thank you. 

, Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Bh/arh 



Blaine Hess 
_ ' • OU Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505)623-5400 
(505) 623-4916 facsimile 

September 12, 2000 

Mr. Clifford Cone 
Post Office Drawer 1629 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

' Re: Oil and Gas Lease Offering, . - ; 
/ Lots 3, 4, 6 of Section 3, All Depths, 

Save & Except the depths between 
• 10,394 feet and 10̂ 442 feet 

T-16-S, R-35-E, N.MP.M., 
Lea County, New Mexico 

' Containing 137.21 gross acres 
And .786099 net acres, more or less 

Dear Mr. Cone: 

We are completing our acquisition of oil and gas leases covering the captioned lands. In 
this respect, we submit an offer to lease your mineral interest in the captioned lands of 
£150.00 per net mineral acre bonus consideration for a two (2) year oil and gas lease that 
provides for a one-quarter (l/4th) royalty interest on production. 

Please consider this proposal as we are anxious to finalize our plans j b r this project. 
Please contact me at the above phone number to discuss this proposal. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Bh/arh 



Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505) 623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

September 12, 2000 

Mr. Clifford Cone, 
Trustee of the Clifford Cone 
family Trust UAV/O Kathleen Cone -
Post Office Drawer 1629 

- Lovington, New Mexico 88260 . 

Re: Oil and Gas Lease Offering, " -
Lots 3,4, 6 of Section 3, All Depths, 
Save & Except the depths between 
10,3 94 feet and 10,442 feet 

• f T-16-S,R-35-E,N.MP.M., 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Containing 137.21 gross acres 
And ,786099 net acres, more or less 

Dear Mr. Cone: 

We are completing our acquisition of oil and gas leases covering the captioned lands. In 
this respect, we submit an offer to lease your mineral interest in the captioned lands of 
$150.00 per net mineral acre bonus consideration for a two (2) year oil and gas lease that 
provides for a one-quarter (l/4th) royalty interest on production. 

Please consider this proposal as we are anxious to finalize our plans for this project. 
"Please contact me at the above phone number to discuss this proposal. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

,Bh/arh 



Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505)623-5400 
(505) 623-4916 facsimile 

September 12, 2000 

The Long Trusts 
Post Office-Box 3096 
Kilgore, Texas 75663 

Re: Oil and Gas Lease Offering, 
Lot 5 of Section 3-A11 Depths, , -
Save & Except the depths between . 
10,394 feet and 10,442 feet - ' ' 
T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Containing 40.00 gross acres 
Arid .916667 net acres, more or less 

Gentlemen: 

We are completing our acquisition of oil and gas leases covering the captioned lands. In 
this respect, our plans are to drill a Morrow Test well at a location on the captioned lands. 

Therefore, we submit an offer to lease your mineral interest in the captioned lands of 
$150.00 per net mineral acre bonus consideration for a two (2) year oil and gas lease that 
provides for a one-quarter (1/4) royalty interest on production. 

Please consider this proposal as we. are anxious to finalize our plans for this project. 
Please contact me at the above phone number to discuss this proposal. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Bh/arh 



Blaine Hess 
OU Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505) 623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

September 12, 2000 

Mr. Philip L. White 
The Blanco Company -
Post Office Box 2168 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2168 

— A ' _ . . . 

Re: Oil and Gas Lease Offering, 
- Lot 5 of Section 3, , 

T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M, 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Containing 40.00 gross acres 

' And 2.5 net acres, more or less 

Dear Philip: 

We are completing our acquisition of oil and gas leases covering the captioned lands. In 
this respect, our plans are to drill a Morrow Test well at a location on the captioned lands. 

Therefore, we submit an offer to lease your mineral interest in the captioned lands of 
$150.00 per net mineral acre bonus consideration for a two (2) year oil and gas lease that 
provides for a one-quarter (1/4) royalty interest on production. 

Please consider this proposal as we are anxious to finalize our plans for this project. 
Please contact me at the above phone number to discuss this proposal. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Bh/arh-



Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505) 623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

September 15, 2000 

Mr. Philip L. White 
The Blanco Company " 
Post Office Box 2168 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2168 

- . 

Re: Oil and Gas Lease Offering, 
Lot 5 of Section 3, • - •' 
T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Containing 40.00 gross acres 

^ And 2.5 net acres, more or less 

Dear Philip: 

In reference to our conversation of today, I am sending this letter to clarify that the 
proposed location of the Morrow Test well is located on Lot 4 of Section 3 instead of Lot 

- 5 as described in my letter of September 12, 2000. 

Also, we submit an offer to lease your mineral interest in the captioned lands of $150.00 
pef net mineral acre bonus consideration for a two (2) year paid up oil and gas lease that 
provides for a one-quarter (1/4) royalty interest on production. 

Please consider this proposal as we are anxious to-finalize our plans for this project. 
Please contact me at the above phone number to discuss this proposal. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Bh/arh 



Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505) 623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

September 15, 2000 

Ms. Keith Pratt Daniels 
Post Office BoxT90766 
Dallas, Texas 75219 -

-Re: Oil and Gas Lease Offering, 
Lot 5 of Section 3, " - -
T-16-S,R-35-E,N.M.P,M., - _ 
Lea County, New Mexico - - . 
Containing 40.00 gross acres 
Arid 1.25 net acres, more or less 

Dear Ms. Daniels: 

We are completing our acquisition of oil and gas leases covering the captioned lands. In 
this respect, we submit an offer to lease your mineral interest in the captioned lands of 
$150.00 per net mineral acre bonus consideration for a two (2) year paid up oil and gas 
lease that provides for a one-quarter (1/4) royalty interest on production. 

Please consider this proposal as we are anxious to finalize our" plans for this project. 
Please contact me at the above phone number to discuss this proposal. Thank you.-

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Bh/arh 



Blaine Hess 
OU Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505) 623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

September 15, 2000 

Ms. Lynda Pratt Rast 
. 1202 Marlee Lane 
(Arlington, Texas 76014 

Re: Oil and Gas Lease Offering, 
; : Lot 5 of Section 3,•-

T-16-S,R-35-E,N.M.P.M., 
- " Lea County, New Mexico 

Containing 40.00 gross acres 
And 1.25 net acres, more or less 

Dear Ms. Rast: 

We are completing our acquisition of oil and gas leases covering the captioned lands. In 
this respect, we submit an offer to lease your mineral interest in the captioned lands of 
$150.00 per net mineral acre bonus consideration for a two (2) year paid up oil and gas 

- lease that provides for a one-quarter (1/4) royalty interest on production. 

Please consider this proposal, as we are anxious to finalize our plans for this project. 
Please contact me at the above phone number to discuss this proposal. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Bh/arh 
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Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505) 623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

November 8, 2000 

Mr. Tom R. Cone 
Post Office Box 778 
Jay, Oklahoma 74346 

Re: Lots 1 thru 8 of Section 3, 
T-16-S,R-35-E,N.M.P.M. 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Townsend Area 

Dear Mr. Cone: 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. hereby proposes the drilling of the Townsend State Com # 
10 well in Lot 4 of Section 3, T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. The 
well will be drilled to a depth of approximately 12,950 feet to test the Morrow fonnation. 

You have previously been extended an opportunity to lease your mineral rights and, 
having not reached a lease agreement with you, we now request your participation in the 
above described well. Your election to participate shall be evidenced by your execution 
of an Authority for Expenditure and Joint Operating Agreement, naming Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc. as operator, and payment of your proportionate share of the drilling cost. 

We would appreciate your notifying us as to your election on or before November 27, 
2000, as we anticipate commencing the well in the latter part of December 2000. Should 
you respond affirmatively, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. will provide a Joint Operating 
Agreement along with an invoice for your drilling cost. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Enc: AFE dated May 9, 2000 
cc: Mr. Derold Maney, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 



Blaine Hess 
OU Properties 

, Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505)623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

November 8, 2000 

Ms. Marilyn Cone 
Trustee of the D.C. Trust 
Post Office Drawer 1629 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

Re: Lots 1 thru 8 of Section 3, 
T-16-S,R-35-E,N.M.P.M. 

A Lea County, New Mexico 
Townsend Area 

Dear Ms. Cone: 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. hereby proposes the drilling of the Townsend State Com # 
Wwell in Lot 4 of Section 3, T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. The 
well will be drilled to a depth of approximately 12,950 feet to test the Morrow formation. 

You have previously been extended an opportunity to lease your mineral rights and, 
having not reached a lease agreement with you, we now request your participation in the 
above described well. Your election to participate shall be evidenced by your execution 
of an Authority for Expenditure and Joint Operating Agreement, naming Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc. as operator, and payment of your proportionate share of the drilling cost. 

We would appreciate your notifying us as to your election on or before November 27, 
2000, as we anticipate commencing the well in the latter part of December 2000. Should 
you respond affirmatively, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. will provide a Joint Operating 
Agreement along with an invoice for your drilling cost. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Enc: AFE dated May 9, 2000 
cc; Mr. Derold Maney, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 



Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505)623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

November 8, 2000 

LWJ Partnership 
Post Office Box 64244 
Lubbock, Texas 79424 

Re: Lots 1 thru 8 of Section 3, 
T-16-S,R-35-E,N.M.P.M. 

f Lea County, New Mexico 
A Townsend Area 

Gentlemen: 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. hereby proposes the drilling of the Townsend State Com # 
10 well in Lot 4 of Section 3, T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. The 
well will be drilled to a depth of approximately 12,950 feet to test the Morrow formation. 

You have previously been extended an opportunity to lease your mineral rights and, 
having not reached a lease agreement with you, we now request your participation in the 
above described well. Your election to participate shall be evidenced by your execution 
of an Authority for Expenditure and Joint Operating Agreement, naming Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc. as operator, and payment of your proportionate share of the drilling cost. 

We would appreciate your notifying us as td your election on or before November 27, 
2000, as we anticipate commencing the well in the latter part of December 2000. Should 
you respond affirmatively, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. will provide a Joint Operating 
Agreement along with an invoice for your drilling cost. 

"Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
4 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

,Enc: AFE dated May 9, 2000 
cc: Mr. Derold Maney, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 



Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505)623-5400 
(505) 623-4916/flc«w/fe 

November 8,2000 

Mr. Kenneth G. Cone, Individually 
And as Trustee of the Kenneth G. 
Cone Children's Trust 
Post Office Box 11310 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Re: Lots 1 thru 8 of Section 3, 
—A T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M. 

; . Lea County, New Mexico 
Townsend Area 

Dear Mr. Cone: 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. hereby proposes the drilling of the Townsend State Com # 
10 well in Lot 4 of Section 3, T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. The 
well will be drilled'to a depth of approximately 12,950 feet to test the Morrow formation. 

You have previously been extended an opportunity to lease your mineral rights and, 
having not reached a lease agreement with you, we now request your participation in the 

- above described well. Your election to participate shall be evidenced by your execution 
of an Authority for Expenditure and Joint Operating Agreement, naming Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc. as operator, and payment of your proportionate share of the drilling cost. 

We would appreciate your notifying us as to your election on or before November 27, 
2Q00, as we anticipate commencing the well in the latter part of December 2000. Should 
you respqnd affirmatively, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. will provide a Joint Operating 
Agreement along with an invoice for your drilling cost. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Enc: AFE dated May 9, 2000 -
cc: Mr. Derold Maney, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 



Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505)623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

November 8, 2000 

Mr, Clifford Cone, Individually 
And as Trustee of the Clifford 
Cone Family Trust 
Post Office Drawer 1629 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

Re: Lots 1 thru 8 of Section 3, 
-A T-16-S,R-35-E,N.M.P.M. 

';• . Lea County, New Mexico 
Townsend Area 

Dear Mr. Cone: 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. hereby proposes the drilling of the Townsend State Com # 
10 well in Lot 4 of Section 3, T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. The 
well will be drilled to a depth of approximately 12,950 feet to test the Morrow formation. 

You have previously been extended an opportunity to lease your mineral rights and, 
having not reached a lease agreement with you, we now request your participation in the 
above described well. Your election to participate shall be evidenced by your execution 
of an Authority for Expenditure and Joint Operating Agreement, naming Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc. as operator, and payment of your proportionate share of the drilling cost. 

We would appreciate your notifying us as to your election on or before November 27, 
20Q0, as we anticipate commencing the well in the latter part of December 2000. Should 
you respond affirmatively, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. will provide a Joint Operating 
"Agreement along with an invoice for your drilling cost. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Enc: AFE dated May 9, 2000 
cc:; Mr. Derold Maney, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 



Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505)623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

November 8, 2000 

The Long Trusts 
Post Office Box 3096 
Kilgore, Texas 75663 

Re: Lots 1 thru 8 of Section 3, 
T-16-S, R-3S-E, N.M.P.M. 

; Lea County, New Mexico 
A Townsend Area 

Gentlemen: 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. hereby proposes the drilling of the Townsend State Com # 
10 well in Lot 4 of Section 3, T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. The 
well will be drilled to a depth of approximately 12,950 feet to test the Morrow formation. 

You have previously been extended an opportunity to lease your mineral rights and, 
having not reached a lease agreement with you, we now request your participation in the 
above described well. Your election to participate shall be evidenced by your execution 
of an Authority for Expenditure and Joint Operating Agreement, naming Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc. as operator, and payment of your proportionate share of the drilling cost. 

We would appreciate your notifying us as to your election on or before November 27, 
2000, as we anticipate commencing the well in the latter part of December 2000. Should 
you respond affirmatively, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. will provide a Joint Operating 
Agreement along with an invoice for your drilling cost. 

"Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

. Enc: AFE dated May 9, 2000 
cc: Mr. Derold Maney, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 



X 

Blaine Hess 
{• • Oil Properties 

, Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505)623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

November 8, 2000 

Mr. Philip L. White 
The Blanco Company 
Post Office Box 2168 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2168 

\Re: Lots 1 thru 8 of Section 3, 
; T-16-S.R-35-E.N.M.P.M. 
') Lea County, New Mexico 

Townsend Area •'' 

Dear Mr. White: 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. hereby proposes the drilling of the Townsend State Com # 
10-well in Lot 4 of Section 3, T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. The 
well will be drilled to a depth of approximately 12,950 feet to test the Morrow formation. 

You have previously been extended an opportunity to lease your mineral rights and, 
having not reached a lease agreement with you, we now request your participation in the 
above described well. Your election to participate shall be evidenced by your execution 
of an Authority for Expenditure and Joint Operating Agreement, naming Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc. as operator, and payment of your proportionate share of the drilling cost. 

We would appreciate your notifying us as to your election on or before November 27, 
2000, as we anticipate commencing the well in the latter part of December 2000. Should 
you respond affirmatively, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. will provide a Joint Operating 
Agreement along with an invoice for your drilling cost. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Enc: " AFE dated May 9,2000 
f cc:; Mr. Derold Maney, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 



Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505)623-5400 
(505) 613 A9\6 facsimile 

November 8, 2000 

Ms. Keith Pratt Daniels 
Post Office Box 190766 
Dallas, Texas 75219 

Re: Lots 1 thru 8 of Section 3, 
v, T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M. 
; Lea County, New Mexico 
A Townsend Area 

Dear Ms. Daniels: 

, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. hereby proposes the drilling of the Townsend State Com # 
10 well in Lot 4 of Section 3, T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. The 
well will be drilled to a depth of approximately 12,950 feet to test the Morrow formation. 

You have previously been extended an opportunity to lease your mineral rights and, 
having not reached a lease agreement with you, we now request your participation in the 
above described well. Your election to participate shall be evidenced by your execution 
of ah Authority for Expenditure and Joint Operating Agreement, naming Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc. as operator, and payment of your proportionate share of the drilling cost. 

We would appreciate your notifying us as to your election on or before November 27, 
2000, as we anticipate commencing the well in the latter part of December 2000. Should 
you respond affirmatively, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. will provide a Joint Operating 
Agreement along with an invoice for your drilling cost. 

-Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Enc: AFE dated May 9, 2000 
cc: . Mr. Derold Maney, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 



Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505) 623-5400 
(505) 623-4916facsimile 

November 8, 2000 

Ms. Lynda Pratt Rast 
1202 Marlee Lane 
Arlington, Texas 76014 

Re: Lots 1 thru 8 of Section 3, 
T-16-S,R-35-E,N.M.P.M. 

; Lea County, New Mexico 
A Townsend Area 

Dear Ms. Rast: 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. hereby proposes the drilling of the Townsend State Com # 
10 well in Lot 4 of Section 3, T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. The 
well will be drilled to a depth of approximately 12,950 feet to test the Morrow formation. 

You have previously been extended an opportunity to lease your mineral rights and, 
having not reached a lease agreement with you, we now request your participation in the 
above described well. Your election to participate shall be evidenced by your execution 
of an Authority for Expenditure and Joint Operating Agreement, naming Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc. as operator, and payment of your proportionate share of the drilling cost. 

We would appreciate your notifying us as to your election on or before November 27, 
2000, as we anticipate commencing the well in the latter part of December 2000. Should 
you respond affirmatively, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. will provide a Joint Operating 
Agreement along with an invoice for your drilling cost. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Enc: AFE dated May 9, 2000 
cc: Mr. Derold Maney, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 



Blaine Hess 
Oil Properties 

Post Office Box 326 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0326 

(505)623-5400 
November 8, 2000 

Sonic Oil & Gas, L.P. ^ " 
Post Office Box 1240 - LT 
Graham, Texas 76450 

Re: Lots 1 thru 8 of Section 3, 
T-16-S,R-35-E,N.M.P.M. 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Townsend Area 

-Gentlemen: 

Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. hereby proposes the drilling of the Townsend State Com #. 
10 well in Lot 4 of Section 3, T-16-S, R-35-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County/New Mexico. The 
well will be drilled to a depth of approximately 12,950 feet to test the Morrow formation. 

In this respect, we submit an offer to lease your mineral interest in Lots 3, 4, 5 of Section 
3 at S5Q.00 per net mineral acre bonus consideration for a two (2) oil and gas lease that 
provides for a one-fifth (1/5*) royalty interest on production. 

In the event you decide not to lease your mineral interest, we request your participation in 
the above described well. Your election to participate shall be evidenced by your 
execution of an Authority for Expenditure and Joint Operating Agreement, naming Ocean 
Energy Resources, Inc. as operator, and payment of your proportionate share of the 
drilling cost. 

We would appreciate your notifying us as to your election on or before November 27, 
2000, as we anticipate commencing the well in the latter part of December 2000. Should 
you respond affirmatively, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. will provide a Joint Operating 
Agreement along with an invoice for your drilling cost. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours truly, 

Blaine Hess 

Enc: AFE dated May 9,2000 . 
cc: • Mr. Derold Maney, Ocean Energy Resources, Inc. 
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BEFORE' THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF OCEAN ENERGY RESOURCES, 
INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND- FOUR 
NON- STANDARD OIL AND GAS SPACING AND 
PRORATION UNITS, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 12,53 5 

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING NOTICE 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

.James Bruce, being duly sworn upon h i s oath, deposes and 
sta t e s : 

2 . I am an a t t o r n e y f o r App I d cant. 

3. A p p l i c a n t has conducted a good f a i t h , d i l i g e n t e f f o r t t o 
f i n d the names and c o r r e c t addresses of the i n t e r e s t owners 
e n t i t l e d t o receive n o t i c e of the A p p l i c a t i o n f i l e d h e r e i n . 

4. Notice of the A p p l i c a t i o n was provided t o the i n t e r e s t 
owners at t h e i r c o r r e c t addresses by c e r t i f i e d m a i l . Copies of zhe 
n o t i c e ' l e t t e r and c e r t i f i e d r e t u r n r e c e i p t s are attached hereto as 
E x h i b i t A. 

5. Ap p l i c a n t has complied w i t h the n o t i c e p r o v i s i o n s of 
D i v i s i o n Rule 1207. . 

-,, 1. I am over the age of 
the matters set f o r t h h e r e i n . 

18, and have personal knowledge of 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me t h i s 
2-001, by James Bruce. 

ames Bruce 

10th 
day of January, 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: 
'3/14/2001 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

CASE NUMBER 



JAMES BRUCE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

POST OFFICE BOX 1066 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 

3304 CAMINO USA 
' HYDE PARK ESTATES 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

(505) 982-2043 
(505) 382-2151 (FAX) 

. . O c t o b e r 2 6 , 2 0 0 0 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Yates D r i l l i n g Company 
Abo Petroleum Corporation 

* Myco Industries, Inc. 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Attention: Chuck Moran 

David H. Arrington O i l & Gas, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2071 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

•Enclosed i s a copy of an application f o r compulsory pooling, f i l e d 
w ith the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division by Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc.. regarding Lots 1-8 of Section 3, Township 16 
-South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This 
application i s scheduled to be heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, 
November. 16, 2000 at the Division's o f f i c e s at 2040 South Pacheco 
-Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an in t e r e s t owner i n the 
proposed w e l l , you have the r i g h t t o appear at the hearing and 
par t i c i p a t e i n the case. Failure to appear at the hearing w i l l 
preclude you from contesting t h i s matter at a l a t e r date. 

Very t r u l y yours, 
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BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF OCEAN ENERGY RESOURCES, 
JNC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND FOUR 
NONSTANDARD OIL AND GAS SPACING AND 
PRORATION UNITS, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 12,567 

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING NOTICE 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE. 

James Bruce, being d u l y sworn, upon h i s oath, deposes and 
st a t e s : 

\ 1. I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of 
the matters set f o r t h h e r e i n . 

2. I am an a t t o r n e y f o r A p p l i c a n t . 

3. A p p l i c a n t has conducted a good f a i t h , d i l i g e n t e f f o r t t o 
f i n d the names and c o r r e c t addresses o f the i n t e r e s t owners 
e n t i t l e d t o receive n o t i c e of the A p p l i c a t i o n f i l e d h e r ein. 

4. Notice of the A p p l i c a t i o n was pr o v i d e d t o the i n t e r e s t 
owners at t h e i r c o r r e c t addresses by c e r t i f i e d m a i l . Copies of the 
no t i c e l e t t e r and c e r t i f i e d r e t u r n r e c e i p t s are attached hereto as 
E x h i b i t A. 

5. Applicant has complied with the notice provisions of 
Division Rule 1207. _ ^ 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me t h i s ] nth daiy of January, 
2 0 01, by James Bruce. 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires : 
3 / 1 4 / 2 0 0 1 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 



JAMES BRUCE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 
SANTA F̂E, NEW MEXICO 87504 

3304 CAMINO LISA 
HYLVE PARK ESTATES 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

' (505) 982-2043 
(505) 982-2151 (FAX) 

December 19, 200 0 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

;.To: Persons on E x h i b i t A 

-.Ladies and Gentlemen: 
'Enclosed i s a copy of an a p p l i c a t i o n f o r compulsory p o o l i n g , f i l e d 
w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n by Ocean Energy 
Resources, Inc., regarding Lots 1-8 of Section 3, Township 16 
South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This 
a p p l i c a t i o n i s scheduled t o be heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, 
January 11, 2001 at the D i v i s i o n ' s o f f i c e s a t 2040 South Pacheco 
S t r e e t , Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an i n t e r e s t owner i n the 
proposed w e l l , you have the r i g h t t o appear a t the hearing and 
p a r t i c i p a t e i n the case. F a i l u r e t o appear at the hearing w i l l 
preclude you from c o n t e s t i n g t h i s matter a t a l a t e r date. 

V&ry t r u l y yours, 

Attorney f o r Ocean 
Energy Resources, Inc. 



EXHIBIT A 

Kenneth G. Cone, i n d i v i d u a l l y and 
•• as Trustee of the Kenneth G. Cone 

Children's Trust U/W/O Kathleen Cone 
P,0. Box 11310 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Sonic O i l & Gas, L.P. 
P.O. Box 1240 
Graham, Texas 76450 

The Blanco Company 
P.O. Box 2168 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

K e i t h P r a t t Daniels 
P.O. Box 190766 
Dallas, Texas 75219 
•A 

Lynda P r a t t Rast" 
1202 Marlee Lane 
A r l i n g t o n , Texas 76 014 

The Long Trusts 
P.O. Box 3096 
Ki l g o r e , Texas 75663 

Maril y n Cone, Trustee 
of the D.C. Trust 

P.O. Drawer 1629 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

LWJ Partnership 
P.O. Box 64244 
Lubbock, Texas 7 9424 

C l i f f o r d Cone, i n d i v i d u a l l y and 
. as Trustee of the C l i f f o r d Cone 
Family Trust 

.P.O. Drawer 1629 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 
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Net Porosity > 8% Nau-Dan 
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(MMcf) 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 

Northern Shelf Regional 
Townsend 10 Morrow Prospect 

Net Isopach Mesa Sand 
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